TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 20-151

AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF A 2003 INTERNATIONAL AMBULANCE TO A NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, Inspira Medical Center Woodbury Inc, is a sanctioned Not-For-Profit Organization with offices located at 509 North Broad Street, Woodbury, NJ 08096; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper Deerfield has determined that a 2003 International Ambulance, Model 4300 truck body bearing the vehicle identification number 1HTMN AAM33 H5790 66 is no longer needed for Township purposes; and

WHEREAS, Inspira Medical Center Woodbury Inc., has expressed an interest in purchasing the ambulance for use of transporting patients; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper Deerfield's Ambulance Squads Chief recommends the sale of the said vehicle in the amount of \$35,000.00 US dollars; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:12-21.1 permits the sale of Township property to a public entity without compliance with any other law governing disposal of personal property by Counties or Municipalities, for a consideration, which may be nominal; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:12-21.1 stipulates that the property being transferred shall be used only for the purposes of that organization or association, and to render those services or to provide those facilities as may be agreed upon, and not for commercial business, trade or manufacture, and that if the personal property is not used in accordance with that limitation, ownership thereto shall revert to the county or municipality.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield that:

- 1. The Township sells the 2003 International Ambulance, Model 4300 truck body bearing the vehicle identification number 1HTMN AAM33 H5790 66 to Inspira Medical Center Woodbury Inc. in the amount of Thirty Five Thousand Dollars (\$35,000).
- 2. The Township Clerk is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the sale of said ambulance, including the transfer the NJ Department of Motor Vehicles Title.

Moved By: Bruce T. Peterson

Seconded By: John L. Daddario

VOTING James P. Crilley John L. Daddario John T. O'Neill, Sr. Bruce T. Peterson Scott Smith

In Favor	<u>Against</u>	Abstain	Absent
Х			
Х			
Х			
Х			
Х			

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held August 20, 2020.

Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk